

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

11-22-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2018AP942-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT DARIS SPENCER,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE STEPHANIE ROTHSTEIN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. MELE
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
melekl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. Spencer was not denied his right to counsel. If he was, the error was harmless.....	10
A. Standards of review	10
B. Right to counsel and harmless error.....	10
1. Right to counsel.....	10
2. Harmless error	12
C. Spencer was not denied counsel at a critical stage. Even if he was, there is no reasonable possibility that the error contributed to the outcome.	13
1. Right to counsel.....	13
2. Harmless error	18
II. Spencer forfeited his arguments regarding the circuit court's excusal of Juror 2 for cause.	21
A. Standard of review	21
B. Forfeiture doctrine	21
C. Spencer did not raise his current challenges to the circuit court's excusal of Juror 2 for cause at the circuit court.	21
III. The circuit court properly denied Spencer's ineffective-assistance claim without an evidentiary hearing.	24

	Page
A. Standards of review	24
B. Standards for postconviction motions alleging ineffective assistance.	24
C. Spencer insufficiently pled his ineffective-assistance claim and the record conclusively shows that he is not entitled to relief.	25
1. Spencer insufficiently pled his claim.	26
2. The record conclusively shows that Spencer was not prejudiced by the alleged deficiency.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	8
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	10
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	20
<i>Ellis v. Oklahoma</i> , 430 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1970)	18
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	10
<i>Randolph v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 970, 36 P.3d 424 (2001)	18
<i>Schmidt v. Foster</i> , 911 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2018)	10, <i>passim</i>

Page

<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2013 WI 70, 349 Wis. 2d 327, 833 N.W.2d 126	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433	24, 26, 28
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 2006 WI 77, 291 Wis. 2d 673, 717 N.W.2d 74	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	24, 25
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	24
<i>State v. Bjerkaas</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 949, 472 N.W.2d 615 (Ct. App. 1991).....	13, 14, 19
<i>State v. Bodoh</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 718, 595 N.W.2d 330 (1999)	21
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 560, 334 N.W.2d 263 (1983)	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Corey J.G.</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 395, 572 N.W.2d 845 (1998)	21
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 758, 596 N.W.2d 749 (1999)	22, 23
<i>State v. Gribble</i> , 2001 WI App 227, 248 Wis. 2d 409, 636 N.W.2d 488	15, 19
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985).....	26, 29
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	21, 22

	Page
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lehman</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 291, 321 N.W.2d 212 (1982)	16, 17
<i>State v. Monahan</i> , 2018 WI 80, 383 Wis. 2d 100, 913 N.W.2d 894.....	10
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	22
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	24, 25
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	24
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	25
<i>State v. Tulley</i> , 2001 WI App 236, 248 Wis. 2d 505, 635 N.W.2d 807	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	25, 29
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	8
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	11, 12, 14
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)2.	1
